

SENATE BILL 23-110

BY SENATOR(S) Marchman and Zenzinger, Gardner, Winter F.; also REPRESENTATIVE(S) Kipp and Taggart, Lindstedt, Bird, Bockenfeld, DeGraaf, Frizell, Mauro, Ricks, Weinberg.

CONCERNING TRANSPARENCY FOR METROPOLITAN DISTRICTS.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 32-1-202, add (2)(m) and (2)(n) as follows:

32-1-202. Filing of service plan required - report of filing - contents - fee. (2) The service plan shall contain the following:

- (m) For a metropolitan district that submits a service plan to one or more boards of county commissioners pursuant to this section on or after January 1, 2024, the maximum mill levy that may be imposed for the payment of general obligation indebtedness, as determined by the board of county commissioners of each county that is approving the service plan.
 - (n) FOR A METROPOLITAN DISTRICT THAT SUBMITS A SERVICE PLAN

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

TO ONE OR MORE BOARDS OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2024, THE MAXIMUM DEBT THAT MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT, AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EACH COUNTY THAT IS APPROVING THE SERVICE PLAN.

SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 32-1-204.5, add (3) as follows:

- **32-1-204.5. Approval by municipality.** (3) In the case of a proposed metropolitan district that submits a service plan to the governing body of a municipality or municipalities pursuant to this section on or after January 1, 2024, the service plan must contain the following:
- (a) THE MAXIMUM MILL LEVY THAT MAY BE IMPOSED FOR THE PAYMENT OF GENERAL OBLIGATION INDEBTEDNESS, AS DETERMINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF EACH MUNICIPALITY THAT IS APPROVING THE SERVICE PLAN; AND
- (b) THE MAXIMUM DEBT THAT MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT, AS DETERMINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF EACH MUNICIPALITY THAT IS APPROVING THE SERVICE PLAN.

SECTION 3. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 32-1-903, **add** (6) and (7) as follows:

- 32-1-903. Meetings definitions. (6) (a) Beginning in the 2023 Calendar year, the board of any metropolitan district that was declared organized by a court pursuant to section 32-1-305.5 after January 1, 2000, that has residential units within its boundaries, and that is not in inactive status shall conduct an annual meeting in addition to any other board meetings held pursuant to this section. The board shall not take any official action at the annual meeting and shall ensure that the annual meeting includes:
- (I) A PRESENTATION FROM THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT REGARDING THE STATUS OF THE PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT AND OUTSTANDING BONDS, IF ANY;

- (II) A REVIEW OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SHOWING THE YEAR-TO-DATE REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES OF THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT IN RELATION TO ITS ADOPTED BUDGET, AS AMENDED IF APPLICABLE, FOR THAT CALENDAR YEAR; AND
- (III) AN OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ASK QUESTIONS ABOUT THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT.
- (b) An annual meeting required by this subsection (6) must be held in person, virtually, or in person and virtually. An annual meeting that is held solely in person must be held at a physical location that is within the boundaries of the metropolitan district, within the boundaries of any county in which the metropolitan district is located, in whole or in part, or within any other county so long as the physical location does not exceed five miles from the metropolitan district's boundaries.
- (c) NOTICE OF THE TIME AND LOCATION OF AN ANNUAL MEETING REQUIRED BY THIS SUBSECTION (6) MUST BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (2) OF THIS SECTION AND MUST BE POSTED ON THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT'S WEBSITE.
- (7) THE BOARD OF A METROPOLITAN DISTRICT MUST PROVIDE A PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD DURING THE MEETING AT WHICH THE BOARD ADOPTS THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 29-1-103.

SECTION 4. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 32-1-1101, add (7) as follows:

- **32-1-1101.** Common financial powers. (7) (a) PRIOR TO ISSUING DEBT TO A DIRECTOR OF A METROPOLITAN DISTRICT OR TO AN ENTITY WITH RESPECT TO WHICH A DIRECTOR OF A METROPOLITAN DISTRICT MUST MAKE DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 24-18-109, THE BOARD OF THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT MUST RECEIVE A STATEMENT OF A REGISTERED MUNICIPAL ADVISOR CERTIFYING THAT THE INTEREST RATE OF SUCH DEBT DOES NOT EXCEED THE LESSER OF:
- (I) THE INTEREST RATE ALLOWED UNDER SUBSECTION (7)(b) OF THIS SECTION; OR

- (II) THE CURRENT MARKET INTEREST RATE FOR THE DEBT BASED ON CRITERIA DETERMINED BY THE REGISTERED MUNICIPAL ADVISOR, INCLUDING THE STRUCTURE OF THE DEBT, THE MATURITIES, REDEMPTION PROVISIONS, THE REVENUE PLEDGED FOR REPAYMENT, AND OTHER TERMS OF THE DEBT, CONSIDERING THE FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT.
- (b) The interest rate on debt issued by a metropolitan district to a director of a metropolitan district or to an entity with respect to which a director of a metropolitan district must make disclosure under section 24-18-109 must not exceed the municipal market data "AAA" general obligation, thirty-year constant maturity, or successor index if replaced, plus four hundred basis points, as of the seventh business day prior to the date of issuance of that debt and must have a maximum final maturity of not more than forty years from the date of issuance.
- (c) As used in this subsection (7), "registered municipal advisor" means a municipal advisor, as defined in section 15B of the federal "Securities Exchange Act of 1934", that is registered with the securities and exchange commission under section 15B of the federal "Securities Exchange Act of 1934".
- (d) This subsection (7) applies to debt, as applicable, that is issued by a metropolitan district on or after January 1, 2024.
- **SECTION 5.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 38-35.7-111 as follows:
- 38-35.7-111. Disclosure metropolitan district website residences within the boundaries of a metropolitan district. On or after January 1, 2024, an owner of residential real property that is located within the boundaries of a metropolitan district organized on or after January 1, 2000, that sells the property shall provide the purchaser of the property with the official website established by the metropolitan district pursuant to section 32-1-104.5 (3). The information shall be provided on the Colorado real estate commission approved seller's property disclosure or other concurrent writing.

SECTION 6. Act subject to petition - effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly; except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless approved by the people at the general election to be held in November 2024 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor.

Steve Fenberg PRESIDENT OF

THE SENATE

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Cucle's Markwell
Cindi L. Markwell
SECRETARY OF
THE SENATE

CHI

CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED April 3rd 2023 at 10:35 am
(Date and Time)

Jared S. Polis

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PAGE 5-SENATE BILL 23-110